Fredonia Newspaper Items

There have been a good number of newspapers published in Fredonia, although
not all of them survived for very long. From the earliest, the Chautauque Gazette,
through The Fredonia Censor, The Frontier Express and The Fredonia Express to the
Fredonia Advertiser, all carried notices of Marriages and Deaths. The monumental work
by Lois Barris has made available that information derived from the Censor and other
papers. It still remains to search other sources to gather as complete a record as possible
of these early events so important to genealogists and historians alike.

[ have already written about what is available in the Fredonia Advertiser in the
CCGS Newsletter (Vol.22,p.61). What follows is an account of those entries in two other
papers, not found in the printed indexes to 19"™_Century Deaths and Marriages, or those
entries that differ in some way from the printed versions.

The Barker Historical Museum has copies of The Frontier Express from 1847 and
1848, and microfilm copies of The Fredonia Express for 30 May 1848 and for most of
1849 (13 February through 25 December). Although there are some duplications between
the newspapers’ listings of marriages and deaths and those indexed for the Chautauqua
County Genealogical Society, there are a good number of entries that are not duplicates.

The entries that are not in the printed indexes, or that differ in some way from
those entries, are given here in their original chronological order. The Marriages are
given first, then the Deaths. Each entry is preceded by a sequential number.

There is one Family Name Index giving the last name and the assigned number.

The names of the participating clergy are not included in this index.



Because the copies of The Fredonia Express are in microform only, it will be

necessary for a searcher to use the microfilm reader at the Barker Historical Museum to

verify the accuracy of any entry in this printed version.



The Frontier Express
26 October 1847
Married

1) At Arkwright on the 24" inst., by P.J.Corbin,Esq., Mr.Peter B.Rogers, of the
city of Buffalo, N.Y., and Miss Mary Austin,of Arkwright.

2) In Westfield, on the 12" inst., by Rev.A.G.Miller, Mr.J.P.Ward, and Miss Irene
Rogers.

3) In Westfield, on the 16" inst., by Rev.A.G.Miller, Mr.Zana Loyd, of lone
Co.Mich., and Miss Cornelia Hopkins of Westfield.

Died
4) In Jamestown, on the 14™ inst., Mr.Joseph Kenyon in the 54" year of his age.

5) In Westfield, on the 4™ inst., Mrs.Mercy Dixon, aged 86 years. (CCGS Index
has Mary Dixon.)

15 February 1848
Married

6) In Westfield, on the 31 inst., by the Rev.A.G.Miller, Mr.Hollis Timpson, to
Sylvia M.Wheelock, all of Westfield.

The Fredonia Express
30 May 1848
Married

7) In Mayville, May 22, by Rev.Mr.Young, Mr. WilliamWilling, and Miss Sarah
S.Parment, of Mayville.

8) In Clymer, April 12, by Rev.N.Thomas, Amasa Moses, and Miss Naoma Terry,
both of French Creek.

9) In Clymer, May 18, by Rev.N.Thompson, Mr. William H.Armstrong, of
Venango co.,Pa., and Miss Jane Blodgett, of Clymer



Died

10) In Mayville, at the residence of M.P.Bemus, Wednesday Morning, May 24,
Mr.Sheldon Walter, father of Mrs.M.P.Bemus and Mrs.J.F.Phelps, of Lyme, Huron Co.,
Ohio, aged 48 years.

By the above sudden, mysterious and afflictive dispensation of Divine Providence
we have been deprived of a brother-in-law, who stood high in the estimation of all who
knew him for his probity and worth. Struck down almost in his full strength, while on a
visit, designed to be the occasion of but a few days absence from his family, we are
forcibly taught the lesson that even “in the midst of life we are in death.” T hough he died
away from his home, away from the wife of his youth, and the known and loved of many
of his children, his friends and neighbors, yet the consolation remains that he still “died
among his kindred.”

I August 1848
Died

11) At Mayville, on the 26" July, Johnathan Brigham, a soldier and Patriot of the
Revolution. He was among the earliest settlers of the country, and universally esteemed
and beloved for his virtues and worth. So pass away the Father of the Republic. But let
not the bright examples of their Lives be lost upon their sons. Let the rich inheritance of
Liberty, be transmitted unimpaired, until an emancipated world can rejoice in the
blessing of Freedom.

12) In Pomfret, July 22d, Mr.Reuben Munger aged 79 years.

Some years since this highly respectable citizen emigrated to this County to spend
the remainder of his days with his amiable companion, with their children, who
principally reside in Stockton. He numbered his days in peace, and went down to the
grave honored and respected; and by a life of virtue and integrity, he reared in the hearts
of his children and his numerous grand children a monument of endearing recollections,
on which they may reflect with delight, and whose virtue and example they should
imitate. He died as he had lived, rejoicing in the triumphs of Redeeming grace over sin,
and the final holiness and happiness of all mankind through the mediation of “the Savior
of the world.”

His aged wife and children mourn their loss, but not as those without hope.

His funeral was attended at the Baptist church in Stockton,and an address
delivered to a large and sympathizing congregation by the Rev.T.C.Eaton.

27 February 1849
Married

13) In Stockton, Feb. 12, by Rev. S.P.Way, Mr.Wm.C. Hassett and Miss Mary C.
Abbott, all of Stockton. (CCGS has “Wassett” and “Mary E.”)

14) In Carroll, on the 14" inst., by Rev.S.W.Edson, Mr.C.A.Davis and Miss
E.E.Carey.



15) In Mayville, Feb.6, by Rev.Mr.Wilson, Mr.W.Durham and Mrs. M.
O’Donaghey.

Died
16) In Mayville, Feb.10,W.Hews, in 6" year of his age.
17) In Busti, on the 25" inst., Cynthia Noble, wife of Col.R.Noble, aged 74.
18) In Jamestown, 14 Feb., Margaret Allen, aged about 2 years.
19) In Jamestown, Feb.2, only son of E.M.Hastings, aged about 1 year.
20) At Silver Creek, Feb.12, Lewis B.Swift, aged 45 years.
21) At Irving, Feb.19, Mrs.Sarah W.Rose, aged 39 Years.

6 March 1849
Married

22) In Westfield, Feb.8, by Rev.L.Pain, Mr.E.Harrington of Westfield, and Miss
Emeline Maxon of Ypsilanti, Michigan. (CCGS has Harrington from Ypsilanti and
Maxon from Westfield.)

Died

23) Suicide.— Almost. On Monday afternoon, D.Tenant of this town, who has
been confined in the Jail for a few days to prevent him from abusing his family, made an
attempt upon his own life by cutting his throat. — Sheriff Rice was absent at the time,
and the young man having charge of the jail was in the hall with a couple of persons who
wished to see the “cages,” when Mr.T. asked for a knife to cut his nails, which was
handed him and he immediately stepped to the glass and made the attempt on his life,
cutting a considerable gash on the right side of the neck, and making an opening into the
windpipe. Though the wound is a severe one, yet we learn that he is doing well and will
in all probability recover. There can be but little doubt that insanity has led to this rash
and well nigh fatal deed. (from Mayville Sentinel)

24) In this village, Feb.28, of consumption, Mary Ann Wheeler, aged 15 years, 5
months and 17 days. (CCGS has 5 years.)

13 March 1849
Married



25) In Ellery, Feb.11, by Rev.H.H.Moore, Mr.Filmore Klock and Miss Laura
A.Wicks, both of E.

26) At Irving on the 16" ult., by Rev.Mr.Hamlin, H.M.Cornell and Miss Julia
Wilcox.

27) In Perrysburg, on the 1% inst., by Rev.N.Norton, Mr.Stephen K.Hall,Jr. and
Miss Jane Ann Ostrander.

Died
28) In Ellery, Feb.27, Hiram Clark, aged 27.
29) In Mina, Feb.8, Edward Chambers, aged 53.

20 March 1849
Married

30) In Ellery, March 6, by Rev.Wm.Ballock, Mr.Henry A.Whittemore of
Fluvanna and Miss Sarah A.Griffith of Ellery.

Died

31) In Chautauque, March 4, Rachael Benton, wife of Horace Benton, aged 47
years.

32) In Harmony, March 2, Hannah Losee, wife of John Losee, aged 63 years.

33) In Dexterville, Feb.19, Ella Amanda, aged 10 months and 26 days, and on the
25" ‘William Henry, aged 2 years and 10 months children of Erasmus D. and Amanda

Fenton.
27 March 1849
Married

34) In Chautauque, March 15, by the Rev. Mr.Pierce, Mr.David Brownell, of
Ellery, and Miss Jane Burch of C.

35) In Erie,Pa., March 1, by the Rev.M.Himebaugh, Mr.Geneva O.Rodgers, of
Westfield to Miss Sarepta M.Alexander, of North East.

Died



36) In Ellicott, Feb.24™ Mary Jane, daughter of N.A. and Lucia Trude, aged 2
years 3 months and 11 days.

3 April 1849
Married

37) In Dunkirk, 29 ult., by the Rev.Mr.Beers, Mr.Smith and Miss Jerusha Tolls,
both of D.

38) In Westfield, on the 22d ult., by Rev. R.Tinker, Mr.Henry S. Reynor and Miss
Helen M.Covey, both of the former place.

39) In Carroll, on the 23d ult., by Rev.S.W. Edson, Mr. Wm.Parish of Porter,
Niagara Co., and Miss Catharine Lake, of Wilson Niagara Co.

40) In Ellery, on the 23" ult., by Rev.J.Smith, Mr.Asa T.Smith and Miss Mary
Wright, both of the former place.

Died
41) In Jamestown, on the 24 ult., Mrs.Lucinda Whitaker, aged 26 years.
42) In Jamestown, on the 24" ult., Florence Ella Smith, aged 3 years.

10 April 1849
Married

43) In Portland, on the 9"‘, by the Rev.Mr.C.LaHatt, Mr.Chittenden and Miss
Miranda Whitney of Mina.

44) In Laona, March 27" by the Rev.Mr.Fanon, Mr.Philetus L.Eaton and Miss
Jane E.Moore.

Died
45) In Westfield on the 28“‘, Mr.J.Northrup, aged 35 years.
46) In Jamestown on the 28" Mr.E.Murry aged 46.
47) In Stockton, on the 13" Robbert Morrell aged 34 years.

48) In Jamestown March 24, Mrs.Lucinda, wife of W.H.Whitaker, and daughter
of Samuel Garfield, aged 26 years.

49) In Ripley, March 27, Elizabeth, daughter of Thomas and Ann Norton, aged 14
years.



50) In Fluvanna, on the 29“‘, Mr.Jedediah Griffith aged 25 years.

51) In Mina, March 20" and 31°, Henry and Roman Rolf, aged 4, and ' years,
sons of Isaac and Lucinda Rolf.

52) In Mina, March 22, Horace S.(?) Curtis, only son of Joseph and Oliva Curtis,
aged 13 years.

53) In Millford, March 14, Mrs. Amanda Hogandus, aged 50 years.
54) In Millford, March 19, Mrs.Sarah H.Bradley, aged 38 years.

17 April 1849
Married

55) At Smith’s Mills, by A.Livermore Esq., Riley Bumpus to Miss Mary Ogden

56) In Jamestown, April 1%, by Rev. O.Street, Mr.Merrit Cook and Miss Elmira
Gay of Bradford Pa.

24 April 1849
Married

57) In Westfield, on the 12 inst., by Rev. Spencer S.Ainsworth, George
E.White,Esq., of French Creek, and Miss Amy M. Williams, of W.

58) In Westfield on the 16" inst., by Rev.R.Tinker, Mr.Henry S.Kidder and Miss
Elizabeth Van Vliet, all of W.

Died

59) In Jamestown on the 1 1™ inst., Catharine Janette, daughter of Daniel S. and
Sabrina L.Williams aged 5 years.

60) In Jamestown on the 7" inst., of consumption, Mr.Frederick Walters, in the
31% year of his age.

61) In Jamestown on the 19" inst., Mr.Dean Edson, aged 60 years.



1 May 1849
Married

62) In Stockton, on the 29" ult., by Rev.H.Tolman, Mr.Lorenzo Palmer and Miss
Rachel Ellis, both of Stockton.

8 May 1849
Married

63) In Pomfret on the 2d inst., by Rev.Mr.Beers, Mr.Tower to Miss Augusta
Mabbitt all of P.

Died

64) In Jamestown on the 25" ult., Jane Ann, wife of Russel D.Shaw, aged 20
years.

22 May 1849
Married

65) On the 2d inst., by J.C.Nelson, Esq., Mr.E.Babcock of Brokenstraw, and Miss
Sophia M.Nelson, of Busti.

29 May 1849
Married

66) In Westfield, on the 14™ inst., by Rev.J.H.Creighton Mr. Charles E.Wiley of
Dansville, Livingstone co., to Miss Larancia L.Morgan of Westfield

Died

67) In this village, on the 19™ inst., Junious Augustus, son of Abram and Eunice
Fields, aged 4 months and 15 days.

12 June 1849
Married

68) In this village, on the 7" inst., by Allen Hinckley, Esq., Mr.Ceylon
P.Whitmore of Gerry. To Miss Lucy G.Grover, of Charlotte.

69) In Westfield, on the 30" ult., by Rev.J.H.Creighton, Mr.Jackson W.Smith, to
Miss Caroline Cummins, all of W.

70) In Glade, Warren co.,Pa., on the 31 ult., by Rev.J.K.Halleck, Mr.Jerome
P.Bennett, of Forestville, to Miss Catharine Holt of the former place.



19 June 1849
Married

71) In Westfield on the 5™ inst., by Rev.Mr.Orton, Mr.William Rhinehart of Wis.,
to Miss Jane Gracey, only daughter of Samuel Gracey of W.

72) In Westfield on the 6" inst., by Rev.J.H.Creighton, Mr.J.D.Sanford, publisher
of the Westfield Messenger, to Miss Eliza Booth, all of W.

73) In Westfield June 10, Mr.Caleb G.Carr, and Miss Adelia Minegar, Both of
Warren co., Pa.

Died

74) On Monday last, at West Millford, Mary daughter of Oliver and Sally Risley,
after an illness of six years, in the 14™ year of her age.

75) In Barcelona on the 7%, Mrs.Polly Brownal, aged 81 years.

26 June 1849
Married

76) In Ashville on the 12" inst., by Wm.H.Fenton, Esq., Mr. George D.Pierce of
Levant, to Cornellia (?) M.Russell, of Ellicott.

17 July 1849
Married

77) In Hartfield, June 20™, by Rev.Mr.Pierce, Mr.Allen Putnam, of Stockton, to
Miss Martha A.E.Gray, of Jamestown.

24 July 1849
Married

78) In Miles Mich., on the 5t inst., by Rev.Mr.Price, Mr. W.H.Jackson, of Salem,
N.Y ., to Miss Clarrinda M.Bennett.

79) In Westfield, on the 17" inst., by Rev. Mr.Arey, Mr. Michael Steed to Miss
Eliza Steed, all of this town.



31 July 1849
Died

80) In Hoosick, Rens.co., on the 17® inst., Sarah wife of Doct.Prosper
M.Armstrong, in the 44" year of her age. Those only who best knew her can appreciate
her virtues or feel the loss which her family and friends have sustained.

7 August 1849
Married

81) In Forestville, on Tuesday, the 31%, by the Rev.Mr.Wood, Mr.F.W.Breed of
Buffalo, to Miss H.A. Holbrook of Forestville. (CCGS has M.A.Holbrook.)

14August 1849
Married

82) In this village, Aug.11, by Rev.Mr. Griswold, Rev.C.Carlton of Fredonia, and
Miss Harriet Taylor of Pomfret. (CCGS has 12 August.)

83) In Dunkirk, on the morning of the 10" inst., by Rev. Mr.L.Hamilton, M.
Samuel Tolls and Miss Martha Skidmore, all of Dunkirk.

21 August 1849
Died

84) In Morris,I11., on the 25" of July last, Mrs. Maria, wife of Col.Stephen Rogers
in the 53d year of her age. She was long a member of the Baptist Church in this place.

85) In Villenova, on the morning of the 15™ inst., of a dropsical consumption
Miss Sarah Cory, in 19" year of her age, daughter of Isaac and Abigal Cory. The death of
this young lady is lamented by a large circle of friends and relatives, who, however, have
the consolation that “their loss is her gain,” as she died in the strong hope of a glorious
resurrection through the merits of Christ her Redeemer.

4 September 1849
Married

86) In Stockton, Sept.1%, by J.Burchard,Esq., Mr.Ira Lewis and Miss Margary (?)
Bower all of Stockton.

18 September 1849
Married

87) In this town, Aug.11™ by the Rev.Mr.Estes, Mr.N.E.Frank and Miss Cyntha
Moore all of this town.



16 October 1849
Married

88) In Delanti, Oct.11, by Rev.H.Totman, Mr. Warren Morriell to Miss Elen
Barrows, all of Stockton.

23 October 1849
Married

89) In Mayville, on the 16" inst., by the Rev.Mr.Charles Arey, Rector of
St.Peter’s Church Westfield, Mr.James R.Lenda of Hamburgh, to Miss Elizabeth
M.Honeysett of Buffalo.

6 November 1849
Died

90) In Busti, on the 17" ult. Widow Lucinda Adams, aged 76 years.

27 November [849
Married

91) In Poland, Nov.20™ by Rev.L.Rathbun, Mr.Elon G.Manley, of Jamestown, to
Miss Juliette L.Evans, of P.

92) In Jamestown, Nov.18, by Rev.L.Rathbun, Mr.Geo.Hall and Miss Mercy
Corbon.

93) In Jamestown, Nov.16, by S.W.Morehouse, Esq., Mr.Kerby Walker and Miss
Rosette A Risley, of Ellington.

94) In Ellery, Nov.15, by Rev.J.J.Fuller, Mr. Oscar Hale and Miss Betsy
J.Traphagon, all of the former place.

95) In Westfield, on the 18" inst., by Rev.J.H.Whalon, Mr.Wm.Root and Miss
Nancy Draper, all of W.

Died

96) In Busti, Nov.19, Mr.Lyman C.Fargo, aged 47 years.



11 December 1849
Married

97) In Randolph, Nov.27, by Rev.S.W.Parks, Mr.T.A.C.Everett, of Panama, and
Miss Lyldia Van Rensselaer,of the former place.

Died
98) In Westfield, on the 27™ ult., Dr.P.W.O’Brien, aged 53 years.

99) In Dunkirk, on the 1* inst., Miss Harriett Randall, eldest daughter of Jerome
Randall, aged 20 years.

25 December 1849
Married

100) In Panama, Dec.8, by Rev.S.S.Ainsworth, Mr.Perry H.Stewart and Miss
Mary P.Morgan, all of Panama.

101) In Ellery, Dec.13, by C.G.Maples, Esq., Mr.John Henry Hale and Miss Ruth
Clark, all of Ellery.

102) In Westfield, Dec.9, by Rev.R.Tinker, Mr.Charles Bourn and Miss Sarah
Wheelock, all of W.

Died
103) In Mina, Dec.3, Mrs.Jane Willing, aged about 60 years.
104) In Panama, Dec.8, Mr.Edwin Deland, Aged 44 years.

105) In Chautauque, Dec.9, Miss Martha Prendergast aged 72 years.



Abbott, Mary C.: 13
Adams, Lucinda: 90
Alexander, Sarepta M.: 35
Allen, Margaret: 18
Armstrong, Prosper M.: 80
Armstrong, Sarah: 80
Armstrong, William H.: 9
Austin, Mary: 1
Babcock, E.: 65
Barrows, Elen: 88
Bemus, M.P.: 10
Bemus, Mrs.M.P.: 10
Bennett, Clarrinda M.: 78
Bennett, Jerome P.: 70
Benton, Horace: 31
Benton, Rachael: 31
Blodgett, Jane: 9
Booth, Eliza: 72
Bourn, Charles: 102
Bower, Margary: 86
Bradley, Sarah H.: 54
Breed, F.W.: 81
Brigham, Johnathan: 11
Brownal, Polly: 75
Brownell, David: 34
Bumpus, Riley: 55
Burch, Jane: 34

Carey, E.E.: 14
Carlton, C.: 82

Carr, Caleb G.: 73
Chambers, Edward:29
Chittenden, Mr.: 43
Clark, Hiram: 28
Clark, Ruth: 101

Cook, Merrit: 56
Corbon, Mercy: 92
Cornell, H.M.: 26
Cory, Abigal: 85

Cory, Isaac: 85

Cory, Sarah: 85
Covey, Helen M.: 38
Cummins, Caroline: 69
Curtis, Horace S.: 52
Curtis, Joseph: 52

Index



Curtis, Oliva: 52
Davis, C.A.: 14
Deland, Edwin: 104
Dixon, Mary: 5

Dixon, Mercy: 5
Draper, Nancy: 95
Durham, W.: 15

Eaton, Philetus L.: 44
Edson, Dean: 61

Ellis, Rachel: 62
Evans, Juliette L.: 91
Everett, T.A.C.: 97
Fargo, Lyman C.: 96
Fenton, Amanda: 33
Fenton, Ella Amanda: 33
Fenton, Erasmus D.: 33
Fenton, William Henry: 33
Fields, Abram: 67
Fields, Eunice: 67
Fields, Junious Augustus: 67
Frank, N.E.: 87
Garfield, Lucinda: 48
Garfield, Samuel: 48
Gay, Elmira: 56
Gracey, Jane: 71
Gracey, Samuel: 71
Gray, Martha A.E.: 77
Griffith, Jedediah: 50
Griffith, Sarah A.: 30
Grover, Lucy G.: 68
Hale, John Henry: 101
Hale, Oscar: 94

Hall, Geo.: 92

Hall,Jr., Stephen: 27
Harrington, E.: 22
Hassett, Wm.C.: 13
Hastings, E.M.: 19
Hews, W.: 16
Hogandus, Amanda: 53
Holbrook, H.A.: 81
Holbrook, M. A.: 81
Holt, Catharine: 70
Honeysett, Elizabeth M.: 89
Hopkins, Cornelia: 3
Jackson, W.H.: 78
Kenyon, Joseph: 4



Kidder, Henry S.: 58
Klock, Filmore: 25
Lake, Catharine: 39
Lenda, James R.: 89
Lewis, Ira: 86

Lloyd, Zana: 3

Losee, Hannah: 32
Losee, John: 32
Mabbitt, Augusta: 63
Manley, Elon G.: 91
Maxon, Emeline: 22
Minegar, Adelia: 73
Moore, Cyntha: 87
Moore, Jane E.: 44
Morgan, Larancia L.: 66
Morgan, Mary P.: 100
Morrell, Robbert: 47
Morriell, Warren: 88
Moses, Amasa: 8
Munger, Reuben: 12
Murry, E.: 46

Nelson, Sophia M: 65
Noble, Col.R.: 17
Noble, Cynthia: 17
Northrup, J.: 45
Norton, Ann: 49
Norton, Elizabeth: 49
Norton, Thomas: 49
O’Brien, P.W.: 98
O’Donaghey, M.: 15
Ogden, Mary: 55
Ostrander, Jane Ann: 27
Palmer, Lorenzo: 62
Parish, Wm.: 39
Parment, Sarah S.:7
Phelps, Mrs.J.F.: 10
Pierce, George D.: 76
Prendergast, Martha: 105
Putnam, Allen: 77
Randall, Harriett: 99
Randall, Jerome: 99
Reynor, Henry S.: 38
Rhinehart, William: 71
Risley, Mary: 74
Risley, Oliver: 74
Risley, Rosette A.: 93



Risley, Sally: 74
Rodgers, Geneva O.: 35
Rogers, Irene: 2
Rogers, Maria: 84
Rogers, Peter B.: 1
Rogers, Stephen: 84
Rolf, Henry: 51

Rolf, Isaac: 51

Rolf, Lucinda: 51

Rolf, Roman: 51

Root, Wm.: 95

Rose, Sarah W.: 21
Russell, Cornelia M.: 76
Sanford: J.D.: 72
Shaw, Jane Ann: 64
Shaw, Russel D.: 64
Skidmore, Martha: 83
Smith, Asa T.: 40
Smith, Florence Ella: 42
Smith, Jackson W.: 69
Smith, Mr.: 37

Steed, Eliza: 79

Steed, Michael: 79
Stewart, Perry H.: 100
Swift, Lewis B.: 20
Taylor, Harriet: 82
Tenant, D.: 23

Terry, Naoma: 8
Timpson, Hollis: 6
Tolls, Jerusha: 37
Tolls, M.Samuel: 83
Tower, Mr.: 63
Traphagon, Betsy J.: 94
Trude, Lucia: 36
Trude, Mary Jane: 36
Trude, N.A.: 36
VanRensselaer, Lydia: 97
VanVliet, Elizabeth: 58
Walker, Kerby: 93
Walter, Sheldon: 10
Walters, Frederick: 60
Ward, J.P.: 2

Wheeler, Mary Ann: 24
Wheelock, Sarah: 102
Wheelock, Sylvia: 6
Whitaker, Lucinda: 41



Whitaker, Lucinda: 48
Whitaker, W.H.:48
White, George E.: 57
Whitemore, Henry A.: 30
Whitmore, Ceylon P.: 68
Whitney, Miranda: 43
Wicks, Laura A.: 25
Wilcox, Julia: 26

Wiley, Charles E.: 66
Williams, Amy M.: 57
Williams, Catharine Janette: 59
Williams, Daniel S.: 59
Williams, Sabrina L.: 59
Willing, Jane: 103
Willing, William: 7
Wright, Mary: 40



